

GR - 2635/2013

Present : Sri A Bose (J.O. Code : WBJO1491)

Order dated 04/04/2025

Today is fixed for evidence.

Accused person on court bail file hazira. Ld APP was present.

03 accused file petition for their non appearance.

Considered and Allowed.

It appears from the record that the instant record has been pending at the stage of evidence of CSW7 who is the I/O of this case and vide order dated 22.11.2024 vide process no 1280/2024-7, vide order dated 26.09.2024 vide process no 997/2024-7 summon was issued upon CSW7 namely ASI Abhijit Hazra but after the service of proper summon to the concerned PS, the concerned PS has not taken any initiative to serve the summon to the ASI Abhijit Hazra.

However, no report has been received by this court from the concerned PS through several dates have been passed awaiting for evidence of CSW7.

Despite, such specific direction being issued by this court repeatedly vide process no 1280/2024-7,, dated 22.11.2024 and vide process no 997/2024-7, dated 26.09.2024, no SR report received.

This appears to be gross negligence on the part of O/C, Shyampur PS who bring public servant is not supposed to defy and ignore the order of the court in such blatantly. Such neglect to comply this specific direction is issued upon him by this court without any reasonable justification on the date fixed for hearing in this case is an uncalled behaviour on the part of public servant.

Vide order dated 22.11.2024, it was specifically directed upon the concerned PS that considering the nature and gravity of the offence, the evidence of CSW7 Aka I/O Sri Abhijit Hazra is necessary.

Accordingly, O/C Shyampur PS is hereby directed to personally appear before this court to answer for such gross negligence and filing of compliance report positively in the next date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O/C Shyampur PS for strict compliance without fail.

BC-II comply the order.

To 29.08.2025 for personal appearance and evidence of CSW7.

J.M. 1st Court, Uluberia, Howrah